## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO:	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors San Bernardino County 385 N. Arrowhead Avenue, Second Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415	FROM: Yucaipa Valley Water District 12770 Second Street Yucaipa, CA 92399		
1.	Project Title:	Oak Glen Road Potable Pipeline Extension		
2.	Project Location – Identify street address and cross streets or attach a map showing project site	The project is located in Yucaipa within Oak Glen Road, from Cherry Croft Drive to Casa Blanca Drive		
3.	(a) Project Location – City:	City of Yucaipa		
	(b) Project Location – County:	San Bernardino County		
4.	Description of nature, purpose, and beneficiaries of Project:	The Pipeline Project ("Project") will connect the completed Phase 1 pipeline on the eastern end of the alignment and the western end of the alignment will connect to the existing DIP in the intersection of Cherry Croft Drive and Oak Glen Road. The pipeline is planned to be installed within the existing paved roadway of Oak Glen Road. The overall length is approximately 1,800 linear feet in length and 16-inch diameter. The pipe material will be ductile iron pipe and will be installed to District Standard. New full-size fire hydrants will be installed as well along the alignment.		
5.	Name of Public Agency approving project:	Yucaipa Valley Water District		
6.	Name of Person or Agency undertaking the project, including any person undertaking an activity that receives financial assistance from the Public Agency as part of the activity or the person receiving a lease, permit, license, certificate, or other entitlement of use from the Public Agency as part of the activity:	Yucaipa Valley Water District		
7.	Exempt status: (check one)			
	(a) Ministerial project.			
	(b) Not a project.			
	(c) Emergency Project.			
	(d)	Class 3: New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures  CEQA Guidelines §15303(d) – Sewage, and other utility extensions, of reasonable length to serve such construction.		
	(e) Declared Emergency.			
	(f) Statutory Exemption. State Code section number:			
	(g) Other. Explanation:			
8.	Reason why project was exempt:	The Project consists of the installation of a new pipeline within right-of-way that will not exceed 1 mile in length.		
9.	Contact Person:	Matthew Porras, Director of Engineering		
	Telephone:	909-797-5117		
10.	Attach Preliminary Exemption Assessment (Form "A") before filing.			

Date Received for Filing: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Matthew Perras

## PRELIMINARY EXEMPTION ASSESSMENT

(Certificate of Determination when Attached to Notice of Exemption)

Name or descrip	tion of project:	Oak Glen R	oad Potable P	ipeline Extension	
Project Location address and cros map showing pro USGS 15' or 7 1	Project Location – Identify street address and cross streets or attach a map showing project site (preferably a USGS 15' or 7 1/2' topographical map identified by quadrangle name):		Oak Glen Road Potable Pipeline Extension  The project is located in San Bernardino County within the City of Yucaipa. Oak Glen Road is located east of Bryant Street. The project is located within cross streets Cherry Croft Drive and Casa Blanca Avenue.		
Entity or person	Entity or person undertaking project:		A. Yucaipa Valley Water District		
		B. Other	(Private)		
		(1)	Name		
		(2)	Address		
Staff Determination:  The Lead Agency's Staff, having undertaken and completed a preliminary review of this project in accordance with the State "Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)" has concluded that this project does not require further environmental assessment because: This project consists of an extension of a potable pipeline less than one mile in length within public right-of-way. California Public Resources Code Section 21080.21 Application of Division to Public Right-of-Way Pipeline Projects Less Than One Mile in Length.					
(b)	The proposed action does not constitute a project under CEQA.				
(c)	The project is a Ministerial Project.				
(d)	The project is an Emergency Project.				
(e)	The project constitutes a feasibility or planning study.				
(f) 🛛	The project is categorically exempt.				
	Applicable Exemption (	Class:		Other Statutory Exemptions New Construction or Conversion of Small	
(g)	The project is statutorily exempt.				
	Applicable Exemption:				
(h)	The project is otherwise the following basis:				
(i)	The project involves another public agency which constitutes the Lead Agency.				
	Name of Lead Agency:		Yucai	pa Valley Water District	

Date:	2-25-25	Staff:	Matthew Porras
	·		

